
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

Chairman: Councillor R Jackson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor N Mison 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Duncan 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor D Staples 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Councillor Mrs A Truswell 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

Substitute Members: 
 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Leisure & Environment Committee 
 
 DATE:  Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 6.00 pm 
 
 VENUE:  Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies For Absence 

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor   
2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 

 
 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

Part 1- Items for Decision 
 
5.   Release of Helium Balloons and Sky Lanterns 

 
9 - 16 

6.   Public Space Protection Orders For Dog Control: Antisocial Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014. 
 

17 - 52 

Part 2- Items for Information 
 
7.   Update on the Review of Leisure Centre Provision in the West 

 
53 - 56 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 15 February 2018 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor N Mison (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Staples, Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor 
Mrs A Truswell and Councillor K Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

34 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business 
and Agenda Item 7 – Hawtonville Community Centre was taken as the first item of 
business.  The agenda resumed its stated order thereafter. 
 

37 HAWTONVILLE COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Community Projects 
Manager, which provided an update on the current position relating to the operation 
of Hawtonville Community Centre, the progress being made with the management 
arrangements following the transfer of the management of the Centre to Newark and 
Sherwood Homes and for Members to consider the granting of a three year tenancy 
agreement to REACH a local charity supporting vulnerable adults in Newark and 
Sherwood. 
 
A summary of the Hawtonville Community Centre Revenue Costs for the period 1 
April 2017 to 31 December 2017 was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members considered the report and welcomed the project and progress made to 
date.  They felt that the range of community groups was acceptable and with REACH 
taking on the management of the Centre would make it cost neutral to the Council 
and would preserve the centre which was a positive step for the area of Hawtonville.  
A Member commented that he had some concern regarding the potential loss of the 
community facility, how
[...]
 – Assisted Collection, to include the following: 

In such cases the council will (where practicable) assist with the removal of 
items from the property which are to be collected under the terms of Policy 5. 

 
40 REVIEW OF LEISURE CENTRE PROVISION IN THE WEST 

Page 4



 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager Housing 

and Safeguarding (Project Manager), which informed Members of the progress to 
date in considering the options available for improving leisure centre provision in the 
West of the district and to seek approval for the production of a business case on the 
preferred option. 
 
Members asked that this item be deferred in order for more work to be undertaken as 
there were a number of projects underway in Ollerton and Boughton, which may be 
linked into the proposed development.  An expanded report be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (with 7 votes for and 4 votes against) that the item be deferred pending an 

expanded report to a future meeting of the Leisure & Environment 
Committee. 

 
41 ACTIVE4TODAY BUSINESS PLAN 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Director – Customers and 

Managing Director – Active4Today, which presented the Active4Today Business Plan 
2018/19 and updated Members on the Company’s latest quarterly performance. 
 
Members were informed that Active4Today was continuing to report year on year 
growth across the majority of indicators.  Both Adult and children’s memberships 
were up 10% and 17% respectively across the Council’s three leisure centres and 
those two indicators were the best indication of the Company’s underlying financial 
performance. 
 
The number of leisure centre visits from deprived postcodes had remained static year 
on year, but Members noted proposals within the Active4Today Business Plan to offer 
a free 7-day pass to households within those postcodes to the Council’s leisure 
centres.   
 
The proposed management fee for 201
[...]
ehalf of the Council 
and Mansfield District Council needed to write to recipients of the service to give 
them sufficient notice of any proposed changes for 2018/19 prior to 1 April 2018. 
 
The £35 charge was in line with the fee charged within Rushcliffe, but more than the 
cost of the service charged for Mansfield residents.  The rural nature of Rushcliffe and 
Newark and Sherwood resulted in higher collection costs than Mansfield which 
benefited from reduced travelling distances due to the more urban nature of the 
District. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 

44 HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 The Leisure & Environment Committee Vice-Chairman informed the Committee that 
the Health & Wellbeing Board had met with the Newark & Sherwood Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and constructive dialogue took place confirming what 
each party could achieve.  The Health & Wellbeing Board had also adopted the Health 
& Wellbeing strategy. 
 
The Director Public Health Nottinghamshire - Barbara Brady had also attended the 
Health & Wellbeing Board meeting and was confident that work was being 
undertaken for public health & wellbeing through District Council initiatives. 
 
The Vice chairman however reported some hard hitting statistics which had come 
from the Board meeting, which had stated that the life expectancy of the County was 
3-7 years less than that of the national average.  Living a healthy and active lifestyle 
was up to 15 years difference for the County compared to the national average.  The 
impact from the systems/services that the Council ran in conjunction with the CCG 
could affect everything in resident’s daily lives.  There was so much that the Council 
could offer and adopt more initiatives and policies regarding wellbeing. 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that the Council was involved with a huge 
amount of work regarding Health and Wellbeing, which needed to be joined up with 
other organisations to deliver the public health agenda.  One of the key issues to be 
addressed was engaging with the CCG and General Practitioners (GP’s). 
 
The Business Manager Housing and Safeguarding (Project Manager) confirmed that 
the Health & Wellbeing Board had agreed the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The 
Council’s key role was to deliver the strategy.  The Council was currently considering 
how it could pull that area of work together with the CCG and then report that work 
back to the Committee.  Primary care was being researched with GP’s and local 
schemes for better care funding were being pursued. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 

Page 7



 
 
Chairman 

Page 8



 

LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
20 MARCH 2018 
 
RELEASE OF HELIUM BALLOONS AND SKY LANTERNS 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To consider the findings regarding the impact of helium balloons and sky lanterns on the 

natural environment, public safety, and animals in Newark and Sherwood and to further 
consider whether the release of Helium balloons and sky lanterns should be prohibited on 
Council land. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2013 Defra commissioned a report - Sky lanterns and helium balloons: an assessment of 

impacts on livestock and the environment. The report reached the following conclusions. 
 
2.2 Risks to livestock and animal health  
             Anecdotal reports and media coverage suggest widespread concern from farming groups 

and others over the impacts of sky lanterns on the health and welfare of livestock and 
horses. However, the evidence reviewed indicates that the number of cases reported each 
year of animals affected through panic and fright and of ingestion of sky lantern debris is 
very small. 

 
On the basis of the evidence presented, it is difficult to conclude that the overall impact is 
anything other than of minor significance. 
 
The main concern regarding helium balloons is in relation to ingestion by animals. Whilst 
there may again be a significant level of under
[...]
could be used for the release of these items.   There have not been any 
requests to release helium balloons or sky lanterns from these locations. Any requests to 
undertake activities at these locations would currently be dealt with on a case by case 
basis. In the future, if a request was made to the council, offices could refuse to allow the 
release of helium balloons or sky lanterns on all land that it owns and or controls which 
would prevent the release of helium balloons and sky lanterns. 

 
3.6 In addition to the above large areas of land are controlled by Town and Parish Council’s. 

The authority could write to these councils’, making them aware of the risks to animals, the 
public, and the environment from helium balloons or sky lanterns and asking them to 
consider if they wish to take steps to prohibit the release of helium balloons or sky lanterns 

Page 10



 

on their land. They could consider alternatives (e.g. bubbles, floating flowers (on a stream 
or river) or plant a tree schemes. 

 
3.7 A copy of the report produced by the RSPCA is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
4.0 Proposals 
 
4.1 It is proposed that Members consider introducing prohibition on the release of Helium 

balloons and sky lanterns from land owned or controlled by the district council. 
 
4.2 It is further proposed that Members consider whether officers contact Town and Parish 

Councils in the district to make them aware of the risks to the environment, public, and 
animals from helium balloons and sky lanterns and ask them to consider if they wish to 
take steps to prohibit balloons or sky lanterns being released on land they own and/or 
control. 

 
5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications arising from these proposals. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a)  the information in the report be noted; 
 

(b)  based on the evidence outlined in the report, the committee considers if the 
 Council should take any steps to prevent the release of helium balloons or sky 
 lanterns on land it owns and/or controls; and 

 
(c)  the Committee considers whether it would wish officers to contact all Town and 

 Parish Councils in Newark and Sherwood to make them aware of the risks to the 
 environment, public and animals from helium balloons and sky lanterns and ask 
 them to consider if they wish to take steps to prohibit balloons or sky lanterns 
 being released on land they own and/or control. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
To protect and enhance the environment of Newark and Sherwood. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Sky lanterns and helium balloons: an assessment of impacts.  DEFRA 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty (Business Manager – Environmental Health and 
Licensing Tel: 655467. 
 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 www.rspca.org.uk Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 

Balloon Releases 

Threaten Wildlife 
 
 
 
 
  

Thousands of balloons released into the 

sky can make an impressive sight but 

what goes up must come down. The 

impact of balloons on animals and the 

environment can be grave – often even 

fatal. 

The threat to wildlife and other 
animals 

Deflated balloons or balloon fragments can look very 

attractive as food to many different animals and any 

fragments left on the ground or floating in water can 

easily be eaten. Ingesting balloons can cause death by 

blocking the digestive and/or respiratory tracts, and is 

likely to be slow. This has been witnessed and 

documented in marine turtles, dolphins, whales and 

farm animals.  

In 2013, DEFRA produced “Sky lanterns and helium 

balloons - an assessment of the impacts to 

livestock and the environment” in which they 

identified the choking of a goat and the fatal choking of 

a cow due to swallowing balloon fragments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Many marine species have been found with balloons in 

their stomachs, probably having mistaken them (as well 

as plasti
[...]
t.html 

 

Balloon Releases Threaten Wildlife 

Page 15

http://www.rspca.org.uk/adviceandwelfare/litter
http://www.mcsuk.org/what_we_do/Clean+seas+and+beaches/Campaigns+and+policy/Don't+let+go+-+balloons+and+sky+lanterns
http://www.mcsuk.org/what_we_do/Clean+seas+and+beaches/Campaigns+and+policy/Don't+let+go+-+balloons+and+sky+lanterns
http://balloonsblow.org/
http://www.ukrivers.net/balloon_fact.html


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
20 MARCH 2018 
 
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR DOG CONTROL: Antisocial Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

To report on the results of the public consultation carried out as part of the review of the 
effectiveness of the existing restrictions imposed under the existing Dog Control Orders, 
previously adopted in 2007 and seek approval from the Council to introduce a revised 
scheme of Public Space Protection Orders for Dog Control under the provisions of the 
Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

2.0  Background 
 

2.1 Previously the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 granted powers to Local 
Authorities to declare a Dog Control Order for up to five kinds of Offense.  They were: 
• Dog Fouling on Land Order (Fouling of land by dogs and the failure of the person in 

control of the dog to remove dog faeces) 
• Dogs on Leads by Direction ( Not putting or keeping a dog on a lead when directed 

to do so by an authorised officer) 
• Dogs on leads Order ( Failure to keep a dog on a lead where it is a requirement to 

do so)   
• Dog Exclusion Orders ( Permitting a dog to enter land from which dogs are 

excluded) 
• Dogs ( Specified Maximum ) Orders (Being in control of more than the specified 

maximum number of dog when exercising them in a public open space) 
 
2.2 In 2014 the Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced a new power, 

enabling Local Authorities to declare Public Space Protect
[...]
 

• Officer working group, as attended by the police, NASH and NSDC staff from 
Community Safety, Environmental Health and the Park Rangers. The key 
recommendation was to support the introduction of the new control, of making it 
an offense to allow a dog to be so out of control that it cannot be recalled, in multi-
use park land and open spaces.  It was proposed to introduce this by way of trial in 
Vicar Water Country Park and Sconce Park. 

• Meeting with Clipstone Disability Action Group.  The group assisted in the Equality 
Impact Assessment and gave advice on dog waste bin design and access. 

• Face to face interviews with park users 18.  Appendix 2 
• Online survey with over 200 responses.  See Appendix 3 

 
5.0 Proposals 
 
5.1. The consultation exercise has shown support for the controls proposed by the introduction 

of the five types of Public Space Protection Orders previously agreed by this committee.    
 
5.2. It is therefore proposed that Members consider the introduction of the same scheme of 

Public Space Protection Orders as previously agreed and consulted on and set out in 
Appendix 4. Including the introduction of the Public Space Protection Order of Not 
allowing a dog to be so out of control that it cannot be recalled on Sconce Park and Vicar 
Waters Country Park 

 
5.3. That an exemption scheme is introduced.  The introduction of a voluntary exemption 

scheme where a person with a disability or vulnerability could apply for a specific 
exemption.  This would also apply to the owner of a dog that needed special care and 
attention.  For example the owner of a blind dog might request that it stays with them on a 
lead in a play area, so that they can supervise it closely. Application for an exemption will 
be by completing a form to evidence that without an exemption a person would suffer an 
inequality of access to a place covered by a PSPO.  Decisions will be made jointly by the 
equalities officer and the Environmental Health and Licensing Business Manager. 

 
5.4. Upon declaration of the Public Space Protection Orders, a 4 week campaign will commence 

to inform residents and visitors of the changes.  This will include messages on Social Media, 
NSDC website, and email contact with the Parish Councils.  With regards to the new 
offence of failing to keep a dog under control at Vicar Water and Sconce Park, new signage 
will be erected and rangers will give a warning in the first instance. 

 
6.0  Equalities Considerations and Proposed Exemptions 

 

6.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out and no inequalities have been 
identified, because the following exemptions and mitigating factors are to be included as 
part of the scheme.   

 

6.2 Having a reasonable excuse for non-compliance. This would include the sudden onset of a 
disabling medical condition.  It would also include unforeseen emergencies and matters of 
public interest (Police dogs investigating crime would be a defence but not having a 
scoop/bag would not). 

 

6.3 Acting with the consent of the owner or occupier of the land, or of any other person or 
authority, which has control of the land, e.g. a working dog.  

 
Page 19



 

6.4 There are certain legal exemptions for those with disabilities who use assistance dogs, this 
includes a person who is registered blind. 

 
6.5 The introduction of a voluntary exemption scheme where a person with a disability or 

vulnerability could apply for a specific exemption also removes the barrier for a person 
living with a disability or limited mobility. 

 
6.6 The legislation requires that wherever practicable there shall be signs erected to warn the 

public of the existence of a PSPO.  It should also be published on the Internet and widely 
publicised. It is proposed to continue publicising the review of the PSPO’s as part of our 
responsible dog ownership program of work.  Parish/Town Councils and other landowners 
which have asked for specific PSPO’s have been advised that they are expected to provide 
their own signage. 

 
6.7 Income from fixed-penalty fines are retained by the authority, although this does not 

generate any significant income. 
 

7.0 Comments of Director - Resources 
 

All costs will be maintained within the existing dog control budget and there will be no 
impact on the overall budget. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 

 
a) the appropriate Public Space Protection Orders to the areas listed in Appendix 1 to 

the report, be recommended to Council;  
 

b) an exemption scheme is introduced as set out in paragraph 5.3 above; and  
 

c) the fixed Penalty Notice amount remains the same that is £75.00 with a reduction to 
£40 if paid within 14 days. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To improve the level of control and enforcement of dog-related problems within the District. 
 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty, Business Manager – Environmental Health & 
Licensing on Ext: 5467. 
 
 
Karen White 
Director - Safety 

Page 20



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL (“the Council”) 
 
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Disorder Act 2014 
 
 
On ( date to be inserted ) the Council made the following Dog Control Orders within the 
administrative District of Newark and Sherwood under section 47 of the Anti-social Behavior Crime 
and Policing Act 2007.  The orders affect the land listed in the corresponding Schedules below and 
apply to land to which the public are entitled or permitted to have access (with or without 
payment); 
 

1. The Fouling of Land by Dogs (Newark and Sherwood District) (Schedule 1)     
 

2. The Dogs on Leads by Direction (Newark and Sherwood District) (Schedule 2) 
 

3. The Dogs on Leads (Newark and Sherwood District) (Schedule 3) 
 

4. The Dogs Exclusion (Newark and Sherwood District) (Schedule 4 ) 
 

5. Allowing a dog to be out of control when exercised (Schedule 5) 
 
The following offences, punishable by a fine 
[...]
TOTAL 181

1 2 3 4 5 6 More
than 6

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

1

2

3

4

5

6

More than 6

9 / 11

Dog Control Proposals For more details on the proposals please visit www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/dogcontrolorders APPENDIX 3

Page 49



77.47% 141

22.53% 41

Q10 Is it reasonable for a dog walker to be instructed to put their dog on a
lead if it is over energetic or boisterous in a park and be fined if they

don't?
Answered: 182 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 182

Yes No
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

10 / 11

Dog Control Proposals For more details on the proposals please visit www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/dogcontrolorders APPENDIX 3

Page 50



63.89% 115

36.11% 65

Q11 The council is considering the introduction of a Dog Control
Exemption Scheme for disabled owners of dogs, or for people who walk
all types of assistance dogs or who own an injured dog. Do you think this

is a good idea?
Answered: 180 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 180

Yes No
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

11 / 11

Dog Control Proposals For more details on the proposals please visit www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/dogcontrolorders APPENDIX 3

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 
20 MARCH 2018 
 
UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF LEISURE CENTRE PROVISION IN THE WEST  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Committee Members of the progress being made in considering the options 

available for improving leisure centre provision in the West of the district and its 
connection with other strategic developments taking place in Ollerton and Boughton due 
to the needs of the area. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Committee Members will be aware that a report was due to be presented on 15 February 

2018 seeking approval for the production of a business case on a preferred leisure option, 
which has been deferred until June 2018. 

 
2.2 This is in order to ensure that 

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor N Mison (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Staples, Councillor Mrs A Truswell and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Tift and Councillor K Walker 

 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute No. 39 – Waste Strategy Review, a Member commented that the resolution 
was incorrect and all existing households should have a large residual bin.  The 
Chairman asked for clarification from the Clerk regarding the accuracy of the minute 
and subject to listening to the audio recording and confirmation to the next meeting 
of the Leisure & Environment Committee, the minutes be approved. 
 
AGREED that subject to Minute No. 39 being checked, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 15 February 2018, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
49 RELEASE OF HELIUM BALLOONS AND SKY LANTERNS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 

Environmental Health and Licensing which sought Members consideration of the 
findings regarding the impact of helium balloons and sky lanterns on the natural 
environment, public safety and animals in Newark and Sherwood and to further 
consider whether the release of Helium balloons and sky lanterns should be 
prohibited on Council land. 
 
Members considered the report and a Member commented on the enforcement of 
the by-law and felt that a full consultation with the Town and Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities would be the way forward. 
 
The Business Manager – Environmental Health and Licensing confirmed that 



neighbouring authorities had been consulted regarding this and were also addressing 
the issues.  Nottinghamshire County Council had imposed a similar by-law in 2017.  It 
was also confirmed that the by-law would not include Newark and Sherwood Homes 
tenants.  The enforcement would also take place through written conditions in the 
licence for permitted activity, should the applicant of the planned event breach those 
conditions a licence would not be granted for future events. 
 
Members also suggested that Local Authorities should work with the Government to 
ban the sale of balloons and sky lanterns.  Large venues should also be contacted to 
promote this, enclosing the RSPCA report.  It was also felt that in controlling the 
release of balloons and sky lanterns, the sale of them should also be prohibited on 
Council owned land.  A Member commented that education was the key to preventing 
the release of balloons and sky lanterns and that could be undertaken by educating 
children in schools.  An article could also be included in the Council publication 
‘Voice’.  A member also commented on the importance of being consistent with 
Nottinghamshire County Council and the by-law would provide the Council with legal 
liability protection. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the information in the report be noted; 
 
(b) based on the evidence outlined in the report, the Committee considered that 

the Council should take steps to prevent the release of helium balloons and 
sky lanterns on land it owns and/or controls and also stop the selling of 
balloons and sky lanterns on Council owned land;  

 
(c) Officers contact all Town and Parish Councils in Newark and Sherwood to 

make them aware of the risks to the environment, public and animals from 
helium balloons and sky lanterns and ask them to consider if they wish to take 
steps to prohibit balloons or sky lanterns being released on land they own 
and/or control; and 

 
(d) Officers contact large venues in the district to make them aware of the risks to 

the environment, public and animals from helium balloons and sky lanterns 
and ask them to consider if they would prohibit balloons and sky lanterns 
being released on their land, a copy of the RSPCA report to be appended to the 
letter. 

 
50 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR DOG CONTROL: ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014. 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health and Licensing, which provided the results of the public 
consultation carried out as part of the review of the effectiveness of the existing 
restrictions imposed under the existing Dog Control Orders, previously adopted in 
2007 and sought approval from Council to introduce a revised scheme of Public Space 
Protection Orders for Dog Control under the provisions of the Antisocial Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 



The report proposed at 5.3, that an exemption scheme be introduced.  ‘The 
introduction of a voluntary exemption scheme where a person with a disability or 
vulnerability could apply for a specific exemption.  This would also apply to the owner 
of a dog that needed special care and attention.  For example the owner of a blind 
dog might request that it stays with them on a lead in a play area, so that they can 
supervise it closely.  Application for an exemption will be by completing a form to 
evidence that without an exemption a person would suffer an inequality of access to a 
place covered by a PSPO.  Decisions will be made jointly by the equalities officer and 
the Environmental Health and Licensing Business Manager.’ 
 
Clarification was sought regarding whether all children’s play areas were covered by 
the Dog Control Order.  It was confirmed that unless the order was made by the Town 
and Parish Councils it was only a voluntary ban.  All Town and Parish Councils needed 
to respond to the Council regarding this.  A consultation had taken place with all Town 
and Parish Councils and they had been contacted in writing three times under the 
consultation process.  The Councils Dog Warden had also made contact and spoken 
with the Town and Parish Councils that had not made contact. 
 
A Member commented on an error on page 23 of the report and suggested that the 
comma be removed after Standish House as the order appeared to include Grange 
Road, Newark on Trent, rather than the named houses on Grange Road, Newark. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes for and 1 abstention) that: 
 
(a) the appropriate Public Space Protection Orders to the areas listed in Appendix 

1 to the report, subject to the amendment to Grange Road, Newark; 
 
(b) an exemption scheme be introduced as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report 

and as detailed above; and 
 
(c) the fixed Penalty Notice amount remain the same at a charge of £75.00 with a 

reduction to £40 if paid within 14 days. 
 

51 UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF LEISURE CENTRE PROVISION IN THE WEST 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager Housing 
and Safeguarding (and Project Manager) which informed Members of the progress 
being made in considering the options available for improving leisure centre provision 
in the west of the district and its connection with other strategic developments taking 
place in Ollerton and Boughton. 
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Committee that these strategic projects 
should not be considered in isolation by the relevant committees, including the 
proposals for a new extra care facility in Ollerton, which will be presented to the 
Homes & Communities Committee  The two local Members were asked to encourage 
Ollerton & Boughton Town Council to have a single view regarding the One Public 
Estate proposals in order for the Council to work in partnership with the Town Council 
and progress the scheme. 
 
The Chairman requested that an update report regarding the leisure project be 



submitted to the June meeting of the Committee in line with the timetable presented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the report be noted; and 
 
(b) an update report regarding the Review of Leisure Centre  Provision in the 

West of the District be submitted to the June  meeting of the Committee. 
 

52 HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 The Leisure & Environment Committee Vice-Chairman informed the Committee that 
he had recently attended a Health & Wellbeing Board meeting.  The Board had 
undertaken a governance structure review and the Board will have less formal 
meetings and more workshops. 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs had been raised at the Board meeting, indicating that there 
were no gaps in the district and that the district had plenty of pharmacies to meet 
local needs.  A Member challenged that information and indicated that there were a 
couple of pharmacies that were performing badly in the district. 
 
Better Care Fund Performance had been discussed at the Board meeting which 
indicated that the Social Care system which had previously been trigged as the 
problem with the delay in release of hospital beds had changed.  Data had indicated 
that it was the process within the hospitals which were causing delays which included 
medication delays and waiting times for scans. 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had also recently established another group, 
a Patient and Public Engagement Committee.  It was commented that the people 
being selected to undertake participation on such groups, like the Patient 
Participation Group appeared to be one sector of society, having medical needs and 
elderly.  This had resulted in some non-attendance and also a view of one sector 
rather than the broader spectrum.  It was commented that the aim of such groups 
was to achieve a view from the whole community and not just one area.  It was 
suggested that the Council should have representatives attending these working 
groups and Committee’s.  The Business Manager Housing and Safeguarding (who has 
taken on lead responsibility for Health and Wellbeing as part of the Council’s 
transitional management arrangements) confirmed that this was an area that she 
would take on board.  The Business Manager also confirmed that this was something 
she would discuss with the CCG. The Business Manager also confirmed that a 
Corporate Health and Wellbeing Group had been established to develop a local 
delivery framework to implement the Health and Wellbeing Strategy on the agreed 
‘place based’ approach, align local activity and performance reporting with delivery of 
our healthiness ambitions in our strategic priorities.  The Business Manager also 
confirmed the Council’s Better Care Fund allocation had increased and the Council 
had influenced the project initiatives this would fund. The Business Manager 
confirmed that an update report regarding this would be submitted to the June 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

 



Meeting closed at 7.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


